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L Rt % JBRAL PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY
: e B Region I
24 School Street
Boston B, Massachusetts

July 23, 1945

In reply please refer %o
R=1;LMRMass ;~190562

Joseph Ae I;ocke, Esqe
15 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts

Dear Mrs Locks:

In your recent telephone conversation with Laurence M. Ring of this office, you asked
that we write you a letter summarizing the negotiations for the disposal of the Abigail
Adams House now forming part of our War Housing Project WESSAGUSETT HILL (Mass-18082),
North Waeymouthe

Our first record shows that the proposed project site was inspected by our Project
Planning Department in the spring of 1941, and & recommendation made to me May 21,
1941 that the structure in question be turned over to the Tomn of Weymouth and that
the remaining buildings be demolishede . :

Our representatives met with members of the Board of Selectmen and of the Weymouth
Historical Scciety in July end August 194le These discussions were tentative as there
was 8till a possibility that the project would not be tuilte

The project was constructed the following summer, efter which negotiations were reopened
leading to the decision of the Bomrd of Selectmen on August 23, 1943, to decline to ag=

cept the property on any basise. During this period we were also advised by the Weymoutk
Historieal Society that the Boeciety hed no funds for the reconstruction end meintensance

of the building and would be unable to participate in its preservation.

Before proceeding with the demoelition of the tuilding, we checked again with persons who
might be intsrested in preservibg it as an historic shrine and were put in contact with
The Society for the Preservetion of New Englend Antiquitiess Mr. Philip W. Bourne of
this office held various conversations with Mr. Willisam S. Appleton, President of that
Society, which talks led to Mr. Ring's discussion with you in the spring of 1944 concern=
ing the language of & deed by which the premises might be conveyed by the Govermment to
the Societys Ve were prepared to transfer the building itself for o nominel considera—
tion, provided it would be put in & safe snd presentable condition, end so meintained,
while operated by the Society dirsctly or through tenants, as & plece of historicel
interests Lot lines were surveyed allowing for a 76~foot frontege om Bridge Street and
a depth of 70 feets Our sppraisal of the land shows s value of $1500. Upon & transfer
of the land; we would be obliged to secure substantially that sum both because of our
own regulations and those of the Surplus Property Boardse In view of the cost of the
land and the policy of the Society of taking only a fee simple interest in sites of
historical shrines, Mr. Ring suggested that your Scciety consider the acceptance of the
structure for e nominel considerstion snd its removel to another location. In this last
connection, you will recall that the original Adams House stood in the Weymouth Heights
section end that the portion of the House which we are discussing was moved to the
Bridge Street location some time after the death of Abigail Ademse
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This metter has come to & head again because of the necessity for rether immediate
ection looking either to the removal, reconstruction or demolition of the buildinge
As you know, the House has not beon in a reasonable states of repair for some timee
We have been unable to reopen it for occupancy as our minimum wer housing standards
would require replacement of supporting members, reflooring, replastering, installae
tion of a plumbing system, extension of electric wiring, and gquite extensive remodele
ingy redecoration, and interior snd exterior psinting. We also find considerable
diffioulty in protecting the House white it is unoccupiede

In view of the entire situvation, we would ask that you give the metter final considere
ation and let us know at your very sarliest convenience what action the Society feels
it can teke. Wo will, of course, give you our full cooperation and trust that through

our combined efforts the disposition of the structure will be properly end speedily
effectads '

Sincerely yours,

(8gde) Summer K. Wiley

Director, Region I



COPY

FEDERAL PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY

Region I
. 24 School Street
Boston 8, Massachusetts

September 7, 1945

In reply please refer to
R-I: LVR: Mass-19052

Joseph A. Locke, Esge
15 State Street
Boston, Massachusetisg |

Dear lirs Locket

The condition of the Abigeil Adems House at WESSAGUSETT HILL (Mass=
19052), North Weymouth, requires that we bring to a head the negotiaw
tions for its removals

Our letter to you of July 23, 1945, outlines the situstion in fairly
full detail. We must ask you to review the matter again at this time
and to let us have the decision of the Society for the Preservation of
New Englend Antiquities during the coming weeke. If you are no longer
interested in acquiring the structure, we will expect to proceed with
its demolition right after the middle of the month.

Sincerely yours,
s/ Sumner K. Wiley

Pirector, Region I



SOCIETY FOR THE PRESERVATION OF NEW ENGLAND ANTIQUITIES, INC., 1910
Hearri son Gray Otis House
141 Cembridge Street, Boston 14, Massachusetis

September 27, 1945.

Superintendent Ronalds
Merristown National Historie Site
Morristown, New Jersey

Dear Superintendent

Whet can you tell me concerning the following proposition: It so happens that
the Federal Public Housing Authority owns a setup of some kind down at North Weymouth,
if I remember the location correctlys This Authority is in the charge of ¥r. Sumner
Ks Wiley, Regional Director, Region I, 24 School Street, Boston 8, end the whole matter
appears in their records as file Nos R-I;IMRj;Mass-19052s It heppens thet this project
of theirs numbers among its buildings a small story and 2 half gambrel roof cottage,
which was the birthplace of Abigail Smith, later Krs. John Adems. She was, of course,
a very {emous woman, snd as Abigail Adems, snd mistress of the White House, established
her reputation as one of the most satisfactory ladies of the White House we have ever
had, a brillient women in fact. Although only the daughter of a country clergymen,
she hold her own in 8ll the circles to which her husbend?'s wide spread interests and
public career celled him. The cottage was moved from its original site of perhaps a
mile away many years ago, and now lacks its chimneye It isn't anything much to look
at, but neverthelessit is the birthplace of Abigeil Smith Adems. The Housing Project
plens disposing of the building, snd has offered it to our Society, should wewant it,
but it is for removal from the present site, unless we choose to tuy the site for
$1500, which we don't choose to dos

Should we sccept the offer of the house we would have to tske it down for transe
portation, end rewerection at some other point, and we have only two places where it
would be in any way appropriate. The first of these is in Quincy, where we have land
enough in connection with the Colonel Josish Quincy House to hold this cottage, toov,
but here we haven't so much wms one red cent available to meet the costs. On the
other hand in the town of Norwell, perhaps twenty miles away, we have not only plenty
of land, but also money enough to finance the demelition and trensportation of the
building, and perhaps to make & beginning of sgein setting up the house. However,
Abigeil Smith Adems had nothing to do with Norwell, whereas the Adems femily was of
course, the great family of Quincy. However, if worse comes to wrost we shall accept
the gift of the house, transporting the timbers to Norwelle. It ocours to me, however,
that there are three other possibilities which should Ffirst of all be exhausted. In
the first place, since it belongs now to the Federal Governmment is there any essential
necessity for the government to give it up? In other words, why can't this building
be transferred to the Interior Department for such future use as thet Department may
deoide to be best, doubtless in the hends of vhatever Wreesu has charge of the Natiomal
Historic Sites, of which this would seem to me to be decidedly onsa

Another possibility which I propose teking up immediately, is to interest the
Adems family, through Mre Cherles Frencis Adams, in order to find out whether or not
they would take the slightest interest in securing the house for re-erection on the
“lot of land in connection with the Adams mension at Quineys It would seem to be most
appropriate there, ut the Adems family wishes, I believe, to get rid of what they
havey rather than to add to its

A third possibility is that the Society of Colonial Dames might wish to secure
this house for re~erection on their own grounds in Quincy, beside the Dorothy "Q"
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Housed A possible complication there, is the fact that they have that site and
building through some arrangement with the Metropoliten Park Cormission, so that
there might be & great deal of red tape to be gone through, snd much time to be
lost before snything could be dones Erclosed you are being sent a copy of two
letteors sent our attorney Mre. Locke, which are being sent to you since they throw
a little light on the situstione I tried to get you on the telephons yesterdsy
in order to save time, tut found you were ewmy, and trust you will be back when
this reaches you by air msils. Hopking you cen think up some means for saving the
houss, I remein

Cordisl ly yours,
(8gde) We Sumner Appleton

Correspondihg Secretary

Pe 8¢ I forgot to mention that on Monday Mre Fe C. Brown and I go with Mr. Bourne

of the Housing Authority, and our own supsrintendent of comstruction and his assistent
to North Weymouth in order to ses the houses I shall meke up my wind on the strength
of their findings as to whether or not we are willing to offer to tmke the house, in
case no better solution is found, tut hope you will be able to thimk up something
much better yourselfs
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
‘ NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK
MORRISTOWN. NEW JERSEY

October 16, 1945,

Nemorandum for the Regiomal Dirsctor, Region One:

Attached are copies of letters sent to me by Mre W. Sumuer Appleton of
the Society for the Preservation of Few England Antiquities regarding the
birthplace of Abigail Ademss

In enswering ¥r. Appleton I wrote:r "As long as the house has been re=
moved from its original site, I cen see no reason why it should not be moved
againe After all, Quincy wasn't Mrs. Adems' birthplace either so under. the
eiroumstances why would not the saving of the house at Horwell do just as well?®

Saturdey ¥re Appleton telephoned mbout the houses He stated that the
Ademses had turned down his suggestion thet the house be placelon the grounds
of the Adams Mension ab Quineye I told him that frankly I thought it would be
a mistake, and that it wes better for the Society te save the house by remove
ing it Yo Herwelle. However, you know how herd it is to explein to pecple that
the Federal Government is not a single entitys Nr. Appleton camnot understand
why if the house is slready in Federal hands it should not be given to us for
administration snd indicated that he might telephone the Massachuseits senator
to ask him to request thise He urged that I take up the subject with you, I
am sure that you will agres that we do not went the house, and would appreciate
& brief memorsndum stating that we could not take it, together with sore ox-
pression of how much you epprove of the SeP«leBade's saving the building by
removing it to ite property at Norwelle I tried to explain thet we had no
funds with which we could care for the houss even though the Society would
pay for its removal. If you agree, I could send & copy of your memorandum
to ¥r« Appleton.

Yre 4dppleton ig the gemtleman who erranged for the transfer to the Service
of the Richard Derby House at Selem Maritime Febional Historic Site. Nrs Prank
Ce Brown, fomoerly with the HsiaBaliv, is lre Appleton’s assistants

| (SGD. Francis S. Ronalds

Francis 8. Ronalds,
Coordinating Superintendents



SOCIETY FOR THE PRESERVATION OF NEW ENGLAND ARTIQUITIES

Harrison Grey Otis House
141 Cembridge Street
Bogton 14, Massachusetts

October 17, 1945

¥re Francis Se. Ronalds,
Coordinating Superintendernt,
National Park Service,
¥orristown, New Jersey.

Dear Mre. Ronalds:

Thanks for your letter of October llth. I have given up all
hope of interesting the Federal Government in the preservation of the
Abigail Adams birthplace, end have also piven up the Adams family. Ace
cordingly, we shall notify the housing people that we are ready to take
the house of { their hends, and presently, we shall have it down in
Assinippi.

I shall be glad to hear from you when that New York banguet
or dinner is to teke plece, and only hops the crowd ettending it wont be
too larges

I note that MNrs. Crowninshield has got shead of me and seen
your national historic park and the museum before I got down theree
However, sometime before I am much older, 1 shall hope to beable Lo take
the trip myselfs And do tell me, if not toc much trouble, whereabouts in
Pennsylvenia is the Landis family outdoor, or barn, museum? Doubtless
you know all about thise. It is so adequately and ettractively pictured
in the last number of the Chronicle of the Barly Americen Industries Assne

The best of good luck to youe

Sincerely yours,

(8pde) We Sumner Appleton

Corresponding Secreotarye

00T 251955



UNITED STATES /¢%.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

;~\ NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
v REGION ONE Ko A
945 RICHMOND, VIRGINIA october 19, 1965,
| | &
2 SR . SRR
MEMORANDUM for the Superintendent, v ‘ 1
- Horristomn National Historical Park. Ao

1 have your memorandum of October 16 informing us of your
aarmapmdmw with Mr. W, Sumer Appleton of the Boeclety for the
Progservation of New England Antiquities regerding the birthplace
of Abigail Adems, who was the wife of President John Adams.

mw

‘I believe it to be & very fine scbivity of the Soelety to
follow up their interest in this house and to do something o
preserve the building. The inbterests of the Natlional Park Service
are concerned principally with the 1life and history of the Presi-
dents in this respects It has nob been ¢onsidered advisable so
far for us to extend our actlvibies to other members'of the famllies
unle ss those other members had & direct activity in conneetion with
natiopal affeirs and as separate indlviduals. We are quite sure that
presenting the life of any President includes the nroper proportion
of femily reletionships to do jJustice %0 his.wifey s.

It wuld gseem quite in order for some of the local New England
erganizations to preserve the birthplaces of Presidents' wives or —
gbher family members who had & close influence and relationship to
those communities. Ve are guite interested in what the Scelety for
the Preservation of New Bugland Antiquities may suceeed in mmemplisha
ing with the Abigeil Smith Adams House.

At _[‘L;f_‘hl.\l

Foars T
‘«S,C‘\} TEOM A

7 ' Thomas J« Allen,
ﬁ»}f’ Reglonal Director.
ect Director, with copy Supte. Ronalds' memorandum of Cobts 16
and enslosures.

057 2 5 134




N ,"N) - ,,h,,._"' I, s O

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
T NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

o 2Ry
L~ TIVD U MORRISTOWN NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK
A MORRISTOWN. NEW JERSEY N
£ 8
U CT24 'be};? -

October 22, 1945«

Memorandum for the Regional Direetor, Region One:

Reference is mede to my memorandum of Uctober 16 enclosing corresposdence
with ¥r. We Summer Appleton of the Scciety for the Preservation of Hew England
Antiquities regarding the birthplace of Abigeil Ademse

Your memorandum of Octobor 19, togeiber with & letter from Mir. Appleton
of October 17, arrived this morning. Attached is a sopy of Nre Appletonts
letter which, as you can see¢, ends the matbters I am sorry to have bothered
you with this, ‘but inasmuch as I belleved I had been unsuccessful in convine=
ing Mr. Appleton that the Society should tske the house, I thought it best to
bring the correspondence to your atbentione

It would have been wvery foclish to have had the house erected on the
grounds of the Adems Mansion at Quincys However, I am sure that you will be
glad to lesrn that the house itself has been saved and will be under the auspices
of the Soclety for the Proservation of New Englend -antiquities.

A’Q(m*)“ Lo HMematold

Franeis Se Ronalds,
Coordinabing Superintondents

GGs Tho Director



ber—Chamber of Commerce : : Telephone MAYflower 1111
of ﬂ'ie Unlred Srates

)UINCY CHAMBER OF CUMMERCE

18 WASHINGTON STREET, QUINCY 69, MASSACHUSETTS -

"\i}\\- m\,‘ or June 8, 1946

 JUN111946 4
%‘F CLERKS © | %LC_

Mr. Hillory A, Tolson,
Acting Director -
National Park Service
Chicago 54, Illinois = »

Dear Sirs

I believe you are familiar with the fact that the Adams Mansion
in Quincy is sbout to be taken over by your department.

Abigail Adams, mother of John Quincy Adams, was born in Weymouth.
The house in which she was born is now boarded up and is gradually being
ruined. This house is now owned by the Government because it is adjacent
to a housing project which has just recently been erected. We have con-
tacted the proper authorities here and have received permission to move it
so that it can be properly preserved and set up as the historiec shrine it
deserves to be.

The Adams mansion in Quincy which will be your property, has plenty
of available land on which the Abigail Adams house can be located. Bringing
these two pieces of property on to the single piece of land would preserve
the dilapidated Abigail Adams house and add significant value to the Adams
Mansion as a shrimeT o

I would like to know about the possibility of moving this property
the short distance from Weymouth to Quinecy and of preserving it in connection
with the Adams Mansion. I suggest that this matter be expedited so that the
Abigail Adams house not continue to be abused.’

Sincerely,
J n Grogsman

JG:jk SN Ll 1o
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UNITED STATES

- DEPARTMENT OF .- THE lNTERIOR _
£ NATlONAL PARK SERVICE
~ CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

ADDRESS ONLY ~ ©° R eI T e e P IR R S
THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE - 2 ; :

.Mk.m:
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- sincerely hope that the foclety or m MMW }m m
ﬁﬁ h w}m w x&&a ﬁm ’l'swmw % mxm m eonkrary 4 Park

. of the idame Yension in iy, m«é to m SFRasTuEN 36 e ety
- futuve &n iha &m M mm for adninistration nationsl

f.,mmmmmmmmmhmm% ,
- cluden ihe evection of even an historic house within the grounds of
, ,,mmmmﬁmmmwmwwgﬁmwm,

miug 1t to WMWMM site,

{ﬁgﬁ} HILEQEY. A, TQL&OR'

'rr]d;

1% |cos \Regional Director, Region One (2) (with a copy of
Alre Demaray, = (Mire John Grossman's letter of 6/8..
/Mro Vin’h’ . i y A
Ks.hler,
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1ber—C,hamb “of Commerce - L Telephone MAYflower 1111
of the' United-States

JUINCY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

18 WASHINGTON STREET QUT L]Eaﬁf’g"‘ MASSACHUSETTS
!

mber 27, 1946
e YT

Wﬁ% LA T <o g.‘m
of Information y *

United States Department of the Interior ;
National Park Service = -
Washington 25, D.C. :Mm

Dear Sir:

In the adjacent town of Weymouth we find a house which formerly was
the home of Abigail Adams, who held the distinction of being the only
woman in the country to bé wife of one president and mother of another.
The little house is a typical house of the times.

Unfortunately, no special care has been given the house. Lately, vandals
have accomplished more than their real share of destruction. The property
- is now owned by the government because it is directly adjacent to a new
housing project. The authorities are anxious to be rid of the house
because it is unsightly at the present time.

I understand that it is your division that has,only recently, acquired
the Adam®s Mansion in Quincy.

The Publicity Committee, of this Chamber of Commerce, feels that without
excessive expense this house can be moved onto the spacious area which
you have just acquired in Quincy, and that, because the Adams family was
a single family, there is a very distinct relationship between the two
properties.

We mentioned this thought some time ago in the local newspapers. From

all sides came words of commendation for the thought. Those who care about
the past, and restoring some of the gracious parts of it, certainly agree
that this is a fine idea.

We shall appreciate your giving the thought yoﬁr earliest attention.

) j "John" Grossmen,
: V4 Pub11c1ty Director.
L 1946 e
JG/1lec JINg 1346
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: UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS

ADDRESS ONLY

THE DIRECTOR, NATIONAL PARK SERVICE : January 13, 1947.

Kr. John Grossman, | :
Guinoy Chember of ﬂmmarm,,
18 Wmshington Street,
Quiney 69, Massachusetts.

Tiamr ﬁr‘ frossmani
¥ir. Herbert Evison has ocalled our attention to your letter of

December 27, written to him in Washington U. €., suggesting that the
Abigeil Adems house in Weymouth, Wassachusetts, be removed and ree

- BYgoted on ounds of the Hdams Wansion National Historle Site im -

Quineys

As Acting Director Hillery 4. Tolsoun stated in his letter of
June l4, 1946, regarding this proposal, it would be contrary to Nation-
al Park Service policy to remove the house and re-srest it on the
grounds of the Adams Mansion National Historie Site beecause the Serv—

ice seeks to vreserve esch historical ares unimpeired in its originasl

historical mspests We fully appreciate the historical significance of
the Abigail Adams house and sincerely hope that some means of preserv-
ing it at Weymouth may be found by state or local patriotic groupss
An historie house loses much of its charscter and identity when re-
moved to another site, though, of course, clircumstances may sometimes
render such = remevel absolutely necessary.

At the time of Mr. Tolson's letter, the Society for the Preserva-
tion of Hew England Antiquities had exprossed interest in saving the
Abigail Adems housee ¥We trust that the Soclety is still interested in
the project and that it may succsede

We regret thet it does not appear desivable to depart from estab-
lished Netional Park Service policy snd practice in this instance, but
trust that other more appropriate mneans of preserving this hisborie
structure may be found.

Sincerely yours,

CWPslt ' (SGD) J. D. COFFMAN

John De Coffman,
Acting Uirectors

Mro Demarays” (letter of 12/27/46.

Mr. Vint, /
Mr. Kahler,f/

Mgy 141941
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co: Regional Direz"bor, Region One (2) (with a copy of Mr. Grossman's





